

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN L. BROWNLEE
JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
STEVEN D. GORDON
TIMOTHY J. TAYLOR
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY W. ASBILL
YAAKOV M. ROTH
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S DEFINITION OF OFFICIAL ACTION IS BARRED, BASELESS, AND BOUNDLESS	3
A. The Government Rejects This Court’s Unanimous <i>Sun-Diamond</i> Decision.....	3
B. The Government Scorns The Constraints Of History And Text	5
C. The Government Boldly Embraces The “Absurdities” Of Its Rule	11
II. THE CONVICTIONS CANNOT SURVIVE.....	13
A. The Evidence Fails Under The Correct Legal Rule	14
B. The Jury Instructions Failed To Convey The Correct Legal Rule.....	19
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THE NEED TO INVALIDATE THE STATUTES AT ISSUE	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	11, 22, 24
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	13
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 275 F. 294 (2d Cir. 1921).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	3, 5, 6
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	22
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 206 F. 818 (N.D. Iowa 1913)	6
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 464 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Project on Gov't Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	4, 9
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	16, 19, 21
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7353	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 201	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 209	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.702.....	10
